Public Document Pack

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 10th March, 2020
at 6.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Savage (Chair)
Councillor Mitchell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Coombs

Councillor G Galton

Councillor L Harris

Councillor Vaughan

Councillor Windle

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Interim Head of Planning and Economic
Development

Paul Barton

Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS SMOKING POLICY — The Council operates a no-
OF WAY PANEL smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your
rights of way functions. It determines mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting

planning applications and is consulted on _ :
proposals for the draft development plan. USE.OF SOCIA!‘ MEDIA." The Cou_ncn supports
the video or audio recording of meetings open to

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS the public, for either Ii_ve_or subseq_u,ent N
Procedure / Public Representations broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the ~P€rson filming or recording a meeting or taking
public may address the meet1ing on any photqgraph_s IS interrupting proceedings_qr
report included on the agenda in which they causing a disturbance, under the Council's
have a relevant interest. Any member of the Standlng Ord_e_rs the person can be or(_jered to
public wishing to address the meeting should ~ StOP their activity, or to leave the meeting.

advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) By e'.“e””g the meeting room you are con_senting
whose contact details are on the front sheet (0 P€ing recorded and to the use of those images
of the agenda. and recordings for broadcasting 
[...]
th the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 16)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11
February 2020 and to deal with any matters arising.

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5 PLANNING APPLICATION - 144 BUTTS ROAD
(Pages 21 - 34)

Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

6 PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01973/FUL - REDBRIDGE BUSINESS PARK
(Pages 35 - 66)

Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

7 PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00545/FUL - REDBRIDGE BUSINESS PARK
(TEMPORARY CONSENT)
(Pages 67 - 78)

Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

Monday, 2 March 2020 Service Director — Legal and Business Operations



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2020

Present: Councillors Savage (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), Coombs,

G Galton, L Harris (except minute numbers 58,59,59 and 60), Windle
(except minute number 55) and Prior

Apologies: Councillors Vaughan
52. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

53.

54.

55.

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Vaughan
from the Panel the Service Director — Legal and Business Operations, acting under
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Prior to replace them for the purposes of
this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings on 14" and 28" January
2020 be approved and signed as a correct record.

THE MAKING OF THE SOUTHAMPTON (8 MOUNTAIN ASH CLOSE) TREE
PRESERVATION ORDER 2019

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director Head of Service of Adults,
Housing and Communities regarding an objection to the Southampton (8 Mountain Ash
Close) Tree Preservation Order 2019.

Catherine Butler (local resident/ objector) was present and with the consent of the
Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed The Southampton (8 Mountain Ash Close) Tree
Preservation Order 2019, without modifications.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/02011/R3CFL- ST MARKS CE PRIMARY SCHOOL

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address.

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of part three/part two-storey new school
with associated gym, access, parking, landscaping and sports facilities (including multi
use games areas and a flood lit all weather pitch) (departure from local plan).

Graham Linecar (Southampton Commons and Parks Protection Society) Clive Rogers,
Andy Beal, levn Vibert, Jeremy Moulton, Kerry Sullivan, Jenny Hudek, Elaine Tomlins,
lan Davies, Councillor Galton (local residents/ objecting), Ben Christian, Paul
Lovegrove, Richard Tose and Cliff Kingh (supporters) and Councillors Shields, Leggett
and Windle (Ward Councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

-57 -
Page 1



The presenting officer rep
[...]
ondition]

Before the buildings are first occupied full details and specifications of facilities to be
provided for the secure storage of 274 bicycles and an agreed number of scooters shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved
cycle/scooter storage facilities shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the
development hereby approved and retained thereafter whilst the site is used for
education.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the
development and the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties; and to encourage
sustainable modes of transport.

12. Refuse & Recycling [Pre-Occupation Condition]

Notwithstanding the details submitted before the building is first occupied details of
facilities to be provided for the storage, removal and recycling of refuse from the
premises shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing.
Such facilities as approved shall provide for a level approach and be permanently
maintained and retained for that purpose.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway
safety.

13. Internal Lighting (Pre-Occupation Condition)

A written lighting scheme - to demonstrate how the internal rooms of the building shall
be illuminated outside of daylight so that lights are turned off in rooms when they are
not required and methods of ensuring that neighbours do not experience significant
light intrusion (in particular occupants of 255 Shirley Road) - shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the
development hereby approved. The lighting scheme shall be implemented prior to the
occupation of the development hereby approved and shall be maintained as agreed.
REASON: To respond to neighbouring concerns/in the interests of neighbouring
amenity and 
[...]
pment Framework Core
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September
2013).

v.  Submission and implementation of a Travel Plan.

-68 -
Page 12



57.

58.

vi. A community use agreement in accordance with CS11 of the Core
Strategy.

vii.  Submission approval and implementation of either a scheme of measures or
a financial contribution towards a public art strategy for the site.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01658/FUL - 20 GURNEY ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Change of use from a dwelling (C3 Use) to a flexible use for house in multiple
occupation (HMO) (C4 Use) or class C3.

Mike Johnson (local resident objecting), Karl Peckham and Michael Davis (applicant),
and Councillors Chaloner and Kaur (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer explained that residents had sent in a picture of the road at 7:30
on 30 January 2020 indicating the levels of parking. Residents queried elements of the
Parking survey and suggested that due to the proximity of the Shirley High Street that
parking could be difficult throughout the day and not just during the hours set out with
the Lambeth model. The officer also detailed an amendment to condition 2 of the
report, as set out below.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission
FOR: Councillors Savage, Mitchell, Coombs, Prior and Windle
AGAINST: Councillors L Harris and G Galton

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report and the amended condition set out below:

2. Retention and provi
[...]
e Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the
report.

(i)  Delegated approval to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to
grant planning permission subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement
to secure:

a. Either the developer enters into an agreement with the Council under
s.278 of the Highways Act to undertake a scheme of works or provides a
financial contribution towards site specific transport contributions for
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015)
and the adopted Developer Contributions SPD (April 2013);

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by
the developer.

c. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against
the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation
of Habitats and Species Regulations.

(i) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period
following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning and Economic Development
be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.

(iv)  That the Head of Planning and Economic Development be given delegated
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement
and/or conditions as necessary.

-70 -
Page 14



59.

60.

61.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01823/FUL - 5 BLENHEIM AVENUE

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Proposed alterations to garage including rear extension and pitched roof to facilitate
conversion of garage to home business, Hair Salon.

Pete Thomas, Jerry Gillen (local residents objecting) John Saunders (applicant), and
Councillor Cooper (ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report.

REVIEW OF INFORMATION FOR THE VALIDATION OF PLANNING
APPLICATIONS

Report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development seeking approval for the
local validation requirements following a review.

These amended requirements follow consultation with internal consultees and local
planning agents and applicants.

RESOLVED that the Panel

1. Approved the proposed changes to the local validation requirements as detailed
at Appendix 1 and paragraph 18 of this report, and delegate authority to the
Head of Planning and Economic Development to update our systems and the
Planning Portal accordingly; and

2. Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to
review and approve changes the local validation requirements in the future, in
line with NPPF recommendations, following regulation changes and the
necessary public consultation.

QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Head of Planning of Economic
Development detailing the Planning Department’s performance against key planning
metrics.

-71 -
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 10t March 2020 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda | Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site
Item Number Address
5 JF CAP 5 20/00010/FUL
144 Butts Road
6 MP CAP 5 19/01973/FUL
Redbridge Business Park
7 MP TCON 5 19/00545/FUL

Redbridge Busin
[...]
ing standards (2011)

* NB — Policies in these documents superseded by the Residential Design
Guide (September 2006, page 10), albeit character appraisal sections still to
be had regard to.

Documents relating to Highways and Traffic

(@) Hampshire C.C. - Movement and Access in Residential Areas
(b) Hampshire C.C. - Safety Audit Handbook

(©) Cycling Strategy — Cycling Southampton 2017-2027

(d)  Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995)

Page 19



(e)
(f)
@
(h)

(i)

Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban
Environment

I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines

Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries

Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various
technical notes

CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2

Government Policy Planning Advice

(a)
(b)

National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019)
National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

Other Published Documents

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(f)
(9)
(h)
(i)
0

Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE

Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC

The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC

Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions —
Practice Note 3 NHDC

Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC

Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)

Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)

Urban Capacity Study 2005 — 2011 (March 2006)

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 5

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 10" March 2020
Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development

Application address: 144 Butts Road Southampton SO19 1BJ

Proposed development: Proposed change of use from retail (Class Al) to hot
food takeaway (Class A5) with installation of rear extraction flue

Application 20/00010/FUL Application type: | FUL

number:

Case officer: John Fanning Public speaking | 5 minutes

time:

Last
[...]

CS13 Fundamentals of Design

City of Southampton Local Plan Review — (as amended 2015)

SDP1 Quality of Development

SDP4 Development Access

SDP5 Parking

SDP16 Noise

REI7 Food and Drink Uses (Classes A3, A4 and A5)
REI8 Shopfronts

Supplementary Planning Guidance

Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance

The National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September
2013)

Page 28



Application 20/00010/FUL APPENDIX 2

Relevant Planning History

18/02309/FUL, Proposed change of use of part of the ground floor from retail (A1
use) to hot food takeaway (A5 use) with installation of rear extraction flue and
alterations to the shop front

Conditionally Approved, 30.04.2019

15/01864/FUL, Change of use from retail (class Al) to 3x take away units (class
A5) with new shop front and installation of extract flue to side.
Refused, 03.12.2015

REASON FOR REFUSAL - Loss of amenities

Having regard to the predominantly residential location of the site, which is not within an
identified Local or District Centre where the Council would normally encourage food and
drink uses to be located, the provision of three separate hot food takeaway uses (Use
Class A5) would materially harm the amenities of the neighbouring and nearby residential
occupiers. In particular, the noise and disturbance arising from the intensity and nature of
the comings and goings associated with the proposed uses would result in a level of
activity which would be discordant within a residential area. Furthermore, the proposed
hours of operation would result in disturbance in late evening when residents would expect
to enjoy the peace and quiet of their homes in the evenings. As such, the proposal would
be contrary to saved policy SDP1(i), REI7 and SDP16 of the Local Plan Review (amended
March 2015).

REASON FOR REFUSAL - Highway and Parking

The proposed development, by reason of the level and nature of traffic movements to and
from the site would have a detrimental impact on the safety of other highway users, having
regard to the existing congestion and vehicle movements resulting from vehicle parking,
the nearby bus stop and on-street parking restrictions. Furthermore, the application
proposes significantly less parking than permitted by the Council's adopted Car Parking
Standards Supplementary Planning Document and it has not been adequately
demonstrated that the parking demands generated by the development could be
accommodated on the application site. As such, the proposal would adversely affect the
safety and convenience of the other users of the adjoining highway and prove contrary to
the provisions of Policy SDP1 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended
2015), Policy CS19 of the Southampton Core Strategy Development Plan Document
(amended 2015) and as supported by the Council's Parking Standards Supplementary
Planning Document 2011.

06/01470/FUL, Installation of through the wall ATM.
Refused, 07.12.2006

04/01992/FUL, Installation of an air conditioning/ refrigeration unit to the rear and
shop front alterations.
Conditionally Approved, 10.05.2005

04/01640/FUL, Installation of new shop front, ATM and trolley bay to front and air

conditioning/refrigeration unit to rear.
Refused, 13.12.2004

Page 29



Application 20/00010/FUL APPENDIX 3

Minutes Panel (18/02309/FUL)

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in
respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Proposed change of use of part of the ground floor from retail (A1 use) to hot food
takeaway (A5 use) with installation of rear extraction flue and alterations to the shop
front.

Jill Wilcox (local residents/ objecting) and Richard Goodall (agent), were present and
with t
[...]
AMPTON



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 10/03/2020
Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development

Application address: Redbridge Business Park, Old Redbridge Road, Southampton.

Proposed development: Change of use of units 7, 8, 9 and 10 from B8 (Storage and
Distribution) to mixed B8 / B1(c) to allow storage, washing and valeting of vehicles
(amended description).

Application 19/01973/FUL Application type: FUL

number:

Case officer: Mat Pidgeon Public speaking 5 minutes
time:

Last date for 21.01.2020 Ward: Redbridge

determination:

Reason for Panel | Objection from 2 x Ward Councillors: | ClIr Spicer

Referral: local ward cllrs and 5 Clir McEwing

or more objections. Clir Whitbread

Applicant: Mr J Rooker Agent: Kingston Studio

Recommendation Summary Delegate to the Head of Planning &
Economic Development to grant planning
permission subject to criteria listed in
report.

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Not applicable

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including the impact on
the character of the area and impact on nearby listed buildings have been considered and
are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. In reaching
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

Policies - SDP1, SDP7, SDP9, SDP16, SDP17, HE3, REI10 and REI11 of the City of
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) and policies CS6, CS13 and CS23 of the
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended
2015).

Appendix attached

1 | Development Plan Policies.

Page 35



Relevant Planning History.

Plan showing approved industrial estate layout and uses.

Decision Notice: 11/01506/FUL.

arslwn

Minutes of panel meeting (17" January 2012) including 11/01506/FUL.

Table included

1 | Approved layout, uses and hours of operation.

2 | Existing layout, uses and hours of operation.

Recommendation in Full
1. Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report
and the submission of a:
i. Flood Risk Assessment which demonstrates that the development is safe
without increasing risk elsewhere.
ii. A plan showing the land where vehicles associated with this business will park.
2. In the event that the parking plan and Flood Risk Assessment are not received within
one month from the date of panel, or its contents and recommendations are not
acceptable, delegation given to refuse the application on flood risk grounds and lack
of information.

1. Background

1.1 Planning permission is being sought for the change of use of the land from general
storage purposes (Use Class B8) (granted under permission 11/01506/FUL) and
associated with the storage of scrap metal and scaffolding on units 7, 8, 9 & 10 to
vehicle valeting use and associated vehicle storage and offices (mixed B8 / B1 use).
The application has been submitted in tandem with Local Planning Authority
Application reference 19/00545/FUL which is also on this agenda.

1.2 The canopy is being used in association with the vehicle valeting business (Pit Stop
Service).

1.3 This change of use application was requested after receiving the canopy application
and following an investigation by the case officer which identified that the use of the
land for a ca
[...]
uses seek to operate from this site.

3.Hours of Use [Performance Condition]

The use hereby approved shall not operate outside the following hours:

08.00 — 17.00 Mon — Fri.

08.00 — 13.00 Sat

And at no time on Sundays

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties.

4. Adequate Turning Space [Performance Condition]

The turning space within unit 7 as shown on the approved plans relating to permission
11/01506/FUL, shall remain clear from permanent structures and shall be made available
for turning manoeuvres by 7.5 tonne vehicles (or greater) so that they are able to enter
and leave the business park in a forward gear. At no time shall structures or storage of any
goods occur on unit 7 other than vehicles relating to the valeting process.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

5. On site vehicular parking (26 vehicles) [Performance Condition]

In accordance with the approved plans the business operation on site (Pit Stop Service) to
which this application relates shall at no time accommodate more than 26 customer
vehicles.

Reason: To avoid congestion of the adjoining highway which might otherwise occur
because of overspill parking caused by the business operation.

6. On site vehicular parking (location) [Performance Condition]

Vehicles associated with the business operation hereby approved (Pit Stop Service) shall
only park within the red line on the site location plan submitted in connection with this
application. Throughout the occupation the development hereby approved the parking
areas defined by the approved plans shall not be used for any other purpose.

Reason: To avoid congestion of the adjoining highway which might otherwise occur
because the parking provision on site has been reduced or cannot be conveniently
accessed.

7. Restricted use of heavy goods vehicles [performance condition]

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no heavy goods
vehicles shall be used on the s
[...]
9/FUL).

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



% )\
AN
=\
\ v \
\. 2 )
\ 5
\&
N
/
\\\

#/\

N -
8) S
2z
T3
E

1:1,250

Scale:

©Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019679

SOUTHAMPTON

CITYCOUN

Page 77

ciL



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 144 Butts Road
	Site Plan

	6 Planning Application - 19/01973/FUL - Redbridge Business Park
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Site Plan

	7 Planning Application - 19/00545/FUL - Redbridge Business Park (Temporary Consent)
	19-00545-FUL




Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2020

Present: Councillors Savage (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), Coombs, G Galton,
L Harris, Windle and Prior
Apologies: Councillors Vaughan

62. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Vaughan
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting under
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Prior to replace them for the purposes of
this meeting.

63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 11 February 2020 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

64. PLANNING APPLICATION - 144 BUTTS ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Proposed change of use from retail (Class Al) to hot food takeaway (Class A5) with
installation of rear extraction flue

Jill Wilcox, Pete Gosden (local residents/ objecting) and Richard Goodall (agent) were
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported an additional condition would be required should the
recommendation be approved that would restrict parking on the forecourt.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was lost.

A further motion to refuse planning permission, for the reasons set out below was then
proposed by Councillor L Harris and seconded by Councillor G Galton.

RECORDED VOTE: to refuse planning permission
FOR: Councillors L Harris, G Galton, Savage and Windle
AGAINST: Councillors Coombs, Mitchell and Prior

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

1. Reason for Refusal - Loss of amenities
Having regard to the predominantly residential location of the site, which is not
within an identified Local or District Centre where the Council would normally
encourage food and drink uses to be located, the provision of an additional hot

72 -



65.

food takeaway use (Use Class A5) would exacerbate the existing impacts in the
immediate surroundings and materially harm the amenities of the neighbouring
and nearby residential occupiers. In particular, the noise and disturbance arising
from the intensity and nature of the comings and goings associated with the
proposed uses would result in a level of activity which would be discordant within
a residential area. Furthermore, the additional evening and late night activity
resulting from multiple takeaway uses would result in disturbance in late evening
when residents would expect to enjoy the peace and quiet of their homes in the
evenings. As such, the proposal would be contrary to saved policy SDP1(i),
SDP16 and REI7 of the Local Plan Review (amended March 2015).

2. Reason for Refusal - Highway and Parking
The proposed development, by reason of the level and nature of traffic
movements to and from the site, would have a detrimental impact on the safety
of other highway users, having regard to the existing congestion and vehicle
movements resulting from vehicle parking and on-street parking restrictions.
Furthermore, the application proposes significantly less parking than permitted
by the Council's adopted Car Parking Standards Supplementary Planning
Document and it has not been adequately demonstrated that the parking
demands generated by the development could be accommodated by the
application site without further exacerbating existing parking issues in the
surrounding area. As such, the proposal would adversely affect the safety and
convenience

PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01973/FUL - REDBRIDGE BUSINESS PARK

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address.

Change of use of units 7, 8, 9 and 10 from B8 (Storage and Distribution) to mixed B8 /
B1(c) to allow storage, washing and valeting of vehicles (amended description).

Eugene McManus (local residents’ association objecting), Gary Bradford (agent) and
Councillor Whitbread (ward councillors objecting) were present and with the consent of
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported the applicant had presented officers both a business
statement and a revised location plan, identifying 25 locations in which vehicles could
be kept within the site.

The presenting officer explained that a parking survey had also been presented but,
noted that there had been insufficient time for analysis of this survey. However, it was
noted that parking was an issue in the area. It was noted that the recommendation
would be amended and that conditions 5 and 6 would also be amended.

The Panel were informed that the delegation was still required to enable the Councils
flood team time to analyse the flood measures. Following representation from local
residents the presenting officer added an additional refuse and recycling condition.
Changes to the recommendation and conditions are set out below.

-73-



The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to
grant planning permission: subject to the planning conditions recommended
at the end of the report; any amended or additional conditions set out below;
and the submission of a: Flood Risk Assessment which demonstrates that
the development is safe without increasing risk elsewhere.

Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to
refuse planning permission in the event that the Flood Risk Assessment
recommendations are not acceptable on flood risk grounds and lack of
information.

The Head of Planning and Economic Development be delegated powers to
add, vary and/or delete planning conditions as necessary.

Amended Conditions

5.

On site vehicular parking (25 vehicles) [Performance Condition]

In accordance with the approved plans the business operation on site (Pit Stop
Service) to which this application relates shall at no time accommodate more
than 25 customer vehicles as shown on plan ref: 300.14 Rev B

REASON: To avoid congestion of the adjoining highway which might otherwise
occur because of overspill parking caused by the business operation.

On site vehicular parking (location) [Performance Condition]

Vehicles associated with the use hereby approved, including those belonging to
staff and those awaiting collection and/or servicing, shall only park within the red
line as shown on plan ref: 300.14 Rev B. Throughout the occupation the
development hereby approved the parking areas defined by the approved plans
shall not be used for any other purpose.

REASON: In the interests of neighbouring residential amenity and to avoid
congestion of the adjoining highway which might otherwise occur because the
parking provision on site has been reduced or cannot be conveniently accessed.

Additional Condition

9

Refuse & Recycling (Pre-Commencement)

Within 1 month from the date of this permission details of storage for refuse and
recycling, together with the access to it and the daily management and collection
regime, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details
for the lifetime for the development. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local
Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse shall be stored to
the front of the development hereby approved.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of
the development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of
highway safety.

-74 -



66.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00545/FUL - REDBRIDGE BUSINESS PARK

(TEMPORARY CONSENT)

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Temporary retention of structure for a period of 3 years

Eugene McManus (local residents’ association objecting), Gary Bradford (agent) and
Councillor Whitbread (ward councillors objecting) were present and with the consent of
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported no further updates or proposed amendments.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission
FOR: Councillors Savage, Mitchell, Coombs, Prior and Windle
AGAINST: Councillors G Galton and L Harris

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report.

-75 -



